later date as agreed between the Company and the Subscriber) after the fulfilment or waiver (as
the case may be) of the conditions as set out above (the “Completion Date”).

The Subscriber undertakes to the Company that it shall not dispose of the Subscription Shares
within 3 months from the Completion Date unless having obtained the prior written consent
from the Company.

Listing Application

An application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange
for the listing of, and the permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

The General Mandate

Under the General Mandate, the Directors are authorised to allot and issue up to 166,252,242
new Shares. As at the date of this announcement, no Shares have been issued pursuant to the
General Mandate. Since all the Subscription Shares will be issued under the General Mandate,
the Subscription is not subject to approval of the Shareholders.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the table of the shareholding structure of the Company before and after
completion of the Subscription:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after the
Subscription

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Million Pacific Holdings
Corporation 163,101,612 19.62% 163,101,612 16.35%

The Subscriber – – 166,200,000 16.66%
Public Shareholders 668,159,600 80.38% 668,159,600 66.99%

Total 831,261,212 100.00% 997,461,212 100.00%

– 5 –

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in (i) the forestry and agricultural business; (ii) the financial
services business; (iii) the logistics business; and (iv) the cultural business.

As described in the annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2018, the
worldwide economic uncertainties resulting from, inter alia, the Sino-United States trade
war is expected to adversely affect the Group. The Company considers that the Subscription
represents a good fund raising opportunity to the extent that it will provide additional financial